

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

Kiddy Gooden 901 Iroquois Ave Prudenville, MI 48651

GRETCHEN WHITMER

GOVERNOR

January 23, 2025

RE: License #: AF720361039 Investigation #: 2025A1038016 Goodens Lakeview AFC

Dear Ms. Gooden:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- Indicate how continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- Be signed and dated.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

no Dariel

Johnnie Daniels, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 350 Ottawa Ave NW Grand Rapids MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF720361039
Investigation #:	202541028016
Investigation #:	2025A1038016
	04/07/0005
Complaint Receipt Date:	01/07/2025
Investigation Initiation Date:	01/08/2025
Report Due Date:	02/06/2025
Licensee Name:	Kiddy Gooden
Licensee Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
	Prudenville, MI 48651
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Name of Facility:	Goodens Lakeview AFC
Name of Facility.	
Facility Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
racinty Address.	Prudenville, MI 48651
Feeility Telephone #	(090) 266 5092
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Original Issues of Data	00/00/004.4
Original Issuance Date:	08/29/2014
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	12/13/2023
Expiration Date:	12/12/2025
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED
L	···•

II. ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation Established?
Licensee Kiddy Gooden has over \$2,000 in safe keeping for Resident A.	Yes

III. METHODOLOGY

01/07/2025	Special Investigation Intake 2025A1038016
01/08/2025	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone call made to complainant
01/08/2025	Contact - Telephone call made to Guardian A1.
01/16/2025	Inspection Completed On-site
01/16/2025	Contact - Face to Face interviews were conducted with Licensee Kiddy Gooden.
01/16/2025	Contact - Face to Face interviews were conducted with Resident A.
01/16/2025	Exit Conference with Licensee Kiddy Gooden
01/21/2025	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Compliance

ALLEGATION:

Licensee Kiddy Gooden has over \$2,000 in safekeeping for Resident A.

INVESTIGATION:

On 1/7/25, I received a complaint from the Bureau of Community and Health Systems regarding the home. The complainant alleged Licensee Kiddy Gooden has over \$2,000 in safe keeping for Resident A.

On 1/8/25, I interviewed the complainant via telephone. The complainant verified the information.

On 1/8/25, I interviewed Guardian A1 who stated she was advised from Licensee Kiddy Gooden, Resident A took \$2,795 out of an account. Guardian A1 stated she told Ms. Gooden to take Resident A to the bank but not to withdraw that much out of the account. Guardian A1 stated Ms. Gooden currently has Resident A's \$2,200 in her safe. Guardian A1 stated Resident A was given \$595 to spend on her own. Guardian A1 stated Ms. Gooden has changed the cash amount from \$2,000 to \$2,200.

On 1/16/25, I conducted an unannounced investigation at the home. I interviewed Licensee Kiddy Gooden. Ms. Gooden provided a statement consistent with those made by Guardian A1. Ms. Gooden added she made a mistake with the dollar amount but changed it to the correct amount of \$2,200. Ms. Gooden stated the money was taken out on 12/23/24 due to Resident A not wanting her separated spouse getting access to the money. Ms. Gooden stated on 12/26/25, she texted Guardian A1 to come get the money from the home. I verified the amount in the safe to be \$2,200. Ms. Gooden provided me with a withdraw receipt of \$2,795, which verified the amounts and the date.

On 1/16/25, I interviewed Resident A, whose statement was consistent with those made by Guardian A1 and Ms. Gooden. Resident A stated she was given \$595 which she spent on clothing and personal items. Resident A stated she asked Ms. Gooden to hold on to the \$2,200 for safekeeping.

On 1/16/25, I conducted an exit conference with License Kiddy Gooden. I advised her of the rule regarding the amount of money she is able to keep for Residents safe keeping. Ms. Gooden advised she understood. Ms. Gooden stated she would take Resident A to deposit the money into her personal bank which Guardian A1 has access to.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1421	Handling of resident funds and valuables.	
	(5) Except for trust fund accounts, a licensee shall not	
	accept for safekeeping money and valuables exceeding a	
	value of \$200.00 for any resident in the home. Trust fund	

	accounts between the licensee and the resident are subject to a \$1,500.00 limitation.
ANALYSIS:	Based on my interviews with Licensee Kiddy Gooden, Resident A, Guardian A1 and the verification of money. There was corroborating evidence of Ms. Gooden having over the allowed amount of \$200 for safekeeping for residents.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an approved corrective action plan. I recommend the status of the license to remain unchanged.

Joriel

1/23/25

Johnnie Daniels Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

Russell Misias

1/23/25

Russell B. Misiak Area Manager

Date